

LISTED ON : 06.10.2016  
COURT NO. : R-2  
ITEM No. : 81

**SECTION XVI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 13607-610 OF 2016**  
**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**ASHOK KUMAR & ORS. ETC. ETC.**

**....Petitioners**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF J & K & ORS.**

**....Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Served respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.**

**Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.**

**On behalf of Respondent No.2 Mr. Anupam Raina, Ld. Counsel has accepted notice before the Hon'ble Court on 13.5.2016 but till date he has not filed the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. Today Ld. Counsel has appeared before this Court and has expressed his inability in filing the same due to curfew in the State and he seeks further time for filing the same. He may do so in the meantime.**

**List again on 6.10.2016."**

**SLP(C) No. 13607 OF 2016**

There are 7 Respondents in the matter above-mentioned.

It is submitted that Mr. Sunil Fernandes and Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocates have on 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 and 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of apperance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 respectively but have not filed Counter affidavit on their behalf so far.

Contd..2/-

It is also submitted that Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3-7 have not filed Counter affidavit till date.

Service of notice is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 13608 OF 2016**

There are 4 respondents in the matter above mentioned.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocate but he has not filed Counter affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that notice to unserved respondent Nos. 3 and 4 was issued through registered A.D. post on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2016 and as per track report downloaded from postal site notice has not been delivered upon Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

It is also submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

**SLP(C) No. 13609 OF 2016**

There are 4 respondents in the matter above mentioned.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are common Respondent in SLP(C) No. 13608 of 2016 and represented by Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocate.

It is further submitted that notice to unserved respondent Nos. 3 and 4 was issued through registered A.D. post on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2016 and as per track report downloaded from postal site notice has not been delivered upon Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

It is also submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

**SLP(C) No. 13610 OF 2016**

There are 10 respondents in the matter above mentioned.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are common Respondent in SLP(C) No. 13609 of 2016 and represented by Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocate.

It is further submitted that notice to unserved respondent Nos. 3 to 10 was issued through registered A.D. post on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2016 and as per track report downloaded from postal site notice has not been delivered upon Respondent Nos. 3 to 10.

It is also submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 3 to 10.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 to 10.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Purnima Bhat Kak, Advocate  
Mr. R. P. Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. Mahesh Babu Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm