

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 13607-13610 OF 2016  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ASHOK KUMAR AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP(C) No. 13607/2016

All the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn.

SLP(C) No. 13608/2016

Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 4 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file spare copy for issuance of fresh notice in respect of respondent No.3.Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

In the meantime, office shall enquire about the fate of notice sent to the said respondent under registered cover from the postal authorities.

SLP(C) No. 13609/2016

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file spare copy for issuance of fresh notice in respect of respondent Nos.3 and 4. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

In the meantime, office shall enquire about the fate of notices sent to the said respondents under registered cover from the postal authorities.

SLP(C) No. 13610/2016

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Contd...2/-

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file spare copy for issuance of fresh notice in respect of respondent Nos.3 to 10. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

In the meantime, office shall enquire about the fate of notices sent to the said respondents under registered cover from the postal authorities.

List again on 4.01.2017."

Accordingly due course notice to unserved Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 13608 of 2016, Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in SLP(C) No. 13609 of 2016 and Respondent Nos. 3-10 in SLP(C) No. 13610 of 2016 was issued through registered A.D. post on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2016 as well as dasti on 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2016.

It is submitted that duly signed A.D. card have been received from Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 13608 of 2016 and Respondent No. 3, 4 & 9 in SLP(C) No. 13610 of 2016 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far and as per track report downloaded from postal site notice has been delivered at Srinagar GPO in respect of Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 13609 of 2016, Respondent Nos. 7 & 10 in SLP(C) No. 13610 of 2016.

It is further submitted that a letter to postal authorities was issued on 24<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 and as per track report received from postal authorities notice has been delivered at Srinagar GPO in respect of Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) No. 13609 of 2016 and Respondent No. 5, 6 & 8 in SLP(C) No. 13610 of 2016.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit alongwith proof of dasti notice so far.

It is further submitted that service of notice is complete on Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C) No. 13608 of 2016 and Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in SLP(C) No. 13610 of 2016 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> Day of January, 2017

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to

Ms. Purnima Bhat Kak, Advocate  
Mr. R.P. Gupta, Advocate  
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Advocate  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate  
Mr. Anupam Raina, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR